establish the remuneration of the Board of Directors in consideration of its own 
functions for the financial year ending on 31 December 2017, as fixed allowance 
for belonging to the Board of Directors and to its Committees and variable 
remuneration in kind, the maximum aggregate amount of ONE MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX THOUSAND EURO (€1,426,000). 

The Board of Directors itself will determine the amount that will be allocated to 
each one of its members on the terms provided for in the said article of the 
Bylaws, as well as the periodicity of the interim payments to be made throughout 
the financial year.